

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH P. MURR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN AND ST. CROIX COUNTY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

ROBERT H. THOMAS
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK
HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 95813
(808) 531-8031

MICHAEL H. PARK
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
Three Columbus Circle,
15th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 247-8006
park@consovoymccarthy.com

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
BRYAN K. WEIR
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 243-9423

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
Separate Parcels of Land Should Not Be Aggregated Under <i>Penn Central</i> for Takings Analysis Purposes.....	6
A. The <i>Penn Central</i> Test Is a “Muddle” That Inadequately Protects Property Rights....	6
B. A Bright-Line Rule Against Combining Properties to Create a New “Parcel as a Whole” Would Mitigate <i>Penn Central’s</i> Failings.	13
C. Permitting the Combination of Adjacent Parcels Would Exacerbate <i>Penn Central’s</i> Problems.	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Savs. & Loan Ass'n v. Cnty. of Marin,</i> 653 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Andrus v. Allard,</i> 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	9
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth,</i> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	13
<i>Bernardsville Quarry, Inc. v.</i> <i>Borough of Bernardsville,</i> 608 A.2d 1377 (N.J. 1992)	12
<i>Dist. Intown Props. P'ship v.</i> <i>District of Columbia,</i> 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8, 10, 15, 20
<i>Dunes West Golf Club, LLC v.</i> <i>Town of Mt. Pleasant,</i> 737 S.E.2d 601 (S.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel,</i> 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Edward Rose Bldg. Co. v. Indep. Twp.,</i> 462 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1990).....	14
<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States,</i> 39 Fed. Cl. 56 (1997).....	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Giovanella v. Conserv. Comm'n of Ashland</i> , 857 N.E.2d 451 (Mass. 2006)	21, 22
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	8, 9, 10
<i>K & K Const., Inc. v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 575 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 1998).....	20
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	4, 15
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	3, 6, 7, 11
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	4, 13, 19
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	10
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	7
<i>Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 799 A.2d 751 (Pa. 2002)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nasser v. City of Homewood</i> , 671 F.2d 432 (11th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Pace Res., Inc. v. Shrewsbury Twp.</i> , 808 F.2d 1023 (3d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	15
<i>Penn Central Trans. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	15
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	10
<i>State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. Ohio</i> , 780 N.E.2d 998 (Ohio 2002).....	20
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	13
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	7, 11, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Theobald v. Cty. of Lake</i> , 712 N.W.2d 180 (Minn. 2006)	14
<i>Walcek v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 248 (2001)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam R. Pomeroy, <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or a One Strike Rule?</i> , 22 Fed. Cir. B.J. 677 (2013)	7
Carol M. Rose, <i>Crystals and Mud in Property Law</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 577 (1988)	24
Carol M. Rose, <i>The Shadow of the Cathedral</i> , 106 Yale L.J. 2175 (1997)	16
Dwight H. Merriam, <i>Rules for the Relevant Parcel</i> , 25 U. Haw. L. Rev. 353 (2003)	15, 21
Eric R. Claeys, <i>Takings, Regulations, and Natural Property Rights</i> , 88 Cornell L. Rev. 1549 (2003)	12
F. Patrick Hubbard <i>et al.</i> , <i>Do Owners Have a Fair Chance of Prevailing Under the Ad Hoc Regulatory Takings Test of Penn Central Transportation Company?</i> , 14 Duke Envtl. L. & Pol’y F. 121 (2003)	3, 11-12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Frank I. Michelman, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967)	16
Holly Doremus, <i>Takings and Transitions</i> , 19 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 1 (2003)	10
J. Peter Byrne, <i>Ten Arguments for the Abolition of the Regulatory Takings Doctrine</i> , 22 Ecology L.Q. 89 (1995)	9, 10
John D. Echeverria, <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 23 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y 171 (2005)	8, 9
John E. Fee, <i>The Takings Clause as a Comparative Right</i> , 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1003 (2003)	7
Keith Woffinden, <i>The Parcel as a Whole: A Presumptive Structural Approach for Determining When the Government Has Gone Too Far</i> , 2008 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 623 (2008)	23
Kenneth A. Stahl, <i>Reliance in Land Use Law</i> , 2013 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 949 (2013)	16, 17
Laura J. Powell, <i>The Parcel as a Whole: Defining the Relevant Parcel in Temporary Regulatory Takings Cases</i> , 89 Wash. L. Rev. 151 (2014)	15, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mark W. Cordes, <i>The Fairness Dimension in Takings Jurisprudence</i> , 20-FALL Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2010)	11
Raymond R. Coletta, <i>The Measuring Stick of Regulatory Takings: A Biological and Cultural Analysis</i> , 1 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 20 (1998)	14, 18, 19
Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Four-Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test</i> , 118 Penn St. L. Rev. 601 (2014)	9, 14-15
Susan Rose-Ackerman, <i>Against Ad Hocery: A Comment on Michelman</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1697 (1988)	24, 25
Troy A. Rule, <i>Property Rights and Modern Energy</i> , 20 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 803 (2013)	16, 17
William Wade, <i>Sources of Regulatory Takings Economic Confusion Subsequent to Penn Central</i> , 41 Env’tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10936 (2011)	9
James W. Ely, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (2d ed. 1998)	1
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> 40 (8th ed. 2011)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kelsey Davis, <i>NORA Relaunches Lot Next Door</i> <i>Program on Monday</i> , WDSU News (Jan. 25, 2016)	18
1 E. Ziegler, Rathkopf's The Law of Zoning and Planning § 11:20 (4th ed. 2001)	24
2 Am. Law Zoning § 12:9 (5th ed.)	17
2 Am. Law Zoning § 14:7 (5th ed.)	17
4 Am. Law Zoning § 32:2 (5th ed.)	17
